

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC05-1295
L.T. CASE NO: 2D 03-134

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST HOME BUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER, UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

ON DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP

Ronald L. Kammer
Fla. Bar No. 360589
Valerie M. Jackson
Florida Bar No. 170135
Sina Bahadoran
Florida Bar No. 523364
9155 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33156

ADORNO & YOSS LLP

Joseph R. Miele, Jr.
Fla. Bar No. 0426636
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

FOWLER WHITE BURNETT P.A.

June Galkoski Hoffman
Fla. Bar No. 050120
1395 Brickell Avenue, 14th Floor
Miami, FL 33131-3302

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER &
DODGE LLP

Donna M. Greenspan
Fla. Bar No. 059110
One North Clematis St., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF REVIEW..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. <i>JSUB</i> WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT <i>CTC</i> AND 1986 POLICY REVISIONS EXPANDED COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE INSURING AGREEMENT..... | 9 |
| A. Unlike Here, <i>CTC</i> Involved Third-Party Damage..... | 10 |
| 1. <i>JSUB</i> Erroneously Concluded that <i>CTC</i> Expanded the Insuring Agreement to Include the Repair and Replacement of Faulty Workmanship..... | 10 |
| 2. <i>CTC</i> Did Not Alter the Principle that an Exclusion Does Not Create Coverage | 15 |
| 3. Rather Than “Expand” Coverage, <i>CTC</i> Merely Incorporated the Pre-1986 Definition of “Occurrence” Into All 1986 CGL Policies | 14 |
| B. Cases Decided Before and After <i>CTC</i> have Relied Upon <i>LaMarche</i> to Hold that CGL Policies Do Not Cover the Repair and Replacement of Faulty Workmanship | 16 |
| II. OTHER JURISDICTIONS AGREE THAT THE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF FAULTY WORKMANSHIP IS NOT AN | 20 |

III. FAULTY WORKMANSHIP IS NOT “PROPERTY DAMAGE”
CAUSED BY AN OCCURRENCE..... 28

IV. COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE PROTECTS A
CONTRACTOR FROM TORT LIABILITY CAUSED BY ITS
SUBCONTRACTOR’S FAULTY WORK; IT DOES NOT PROTECT
A CONTRACTOR FROM ITS OWN CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY 35

V. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO CONVERT A
CGL POLICY INTO A *DE FACTO* PERFORMANCE BOND
OR WARRANTY..... 38

VI. COVERAGE FOR CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF DEFECTIVE
WORKMANSHIP IS REPUGNANT TO FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY... 43

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... ix

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ACS Constr. Co., Inc. of Miss. v. GCU</i> , 332 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2003) | 25,26 |
| <i>American Home Assurance Co. v. AGM Marine Contractors, Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp.2d 134 (D. Ma. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. Dusel Builders, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp.2d 607 (W.D. Ky. 1999) | 34 |
| <i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002) | 11,12, 38, 42 |
| <i>Brosnahan Builders, Inc. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F. Supp.2d 517 (D. Del. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Oceanic Design & Constr., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Venetian Terrazzo, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp.2d 1074 (E.D. Mo. 2001) | 27, 34 |
| <i>DCB Constr. Co. v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> , 225 F. Supp.2d. 1230 (D. Col. 2002) | 43 |
| <i>Esicorp, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>H.E. Davis & Sons, Inc. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F. Supp.2d 1079 (D. Utah 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Harbor Court Assoc. v. Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 6 F. Supp.2d 449 (D. Md. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Keystone Filler & Mfg. Co. v. American Mining Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp.2d 432 (M.D. Pa. 2002) | 43 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lazzara Oil Co. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 777 (M.D. Fla. 1988) | 29 |
| <i>Nabholz Constr. Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 354 F. Supp.2d 917 (E.D. Ark. 2005) | 26, 43 |
| <i>Peoples Tel. Co. Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp.2d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>Pozzi Window Co. v. Auto Owners Ins.</i> , 2006 WL 1009341 (11th Cir. 2006) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mogavero</i> , 640 F. Supp. 84 (D. Md. 1986) | 33 |
| <i>Waste Corp. of Am., Inc. v. Genesis Ins. Co.</i> , 382 F. Supp.2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Wm. C. Vick Const. Co. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2000) | 33 |
| <i>Wm. C. Vick Constr. Co. v. Pa. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. N.C. 1999) | 32 |
| State Cases: | |
| <i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Deluxe Sys., Inc., of Fla.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 18, 45 |
| <i>American States Ins. Co. v. Mathis</i> , 974 S.W. 2d 647 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Amerisure, Inc. v. Wurster Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 818 N.E. 2d 998 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) | 26, 33, 34 |
| <i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Const., Inc.</i> , 737 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Marvin Dev. Corp.</i> , 805 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) | 20, 42 |
| <i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Constr., Inc.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Baker Residential Ltd. P’ship v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 10 A.D. 3d 586 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>Bonded Concrete, Inc. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 12 A.D. 3d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) | 43 |
| <i>Bulone v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 660 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) | 39 |
| <i>Cates Constr., Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> , 980 P. 2d 407 (Cal. 1999) | 41 |
| <i>Centex Homes Corp. v. Pre-Stress Systems, Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) | 18, 45, 47, 48 |
| <i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. R.H. Barto Co.</i> , 440 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Corder v. William W. Smith Excavating Co.</i> , 556 S.E. 2d 77 (W.Va. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Custom Planning & Dev. v. American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 606 S.E. 2d 39 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>Dimmit Chevrolet v. Southeastern Fid. Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993) | 14,15 |
| <i>Dyson & Co. v. Flood Engineers, Architects, Planners, Inc.</i> , 523 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 41 |
| <i>Escambia Chem. Corp. v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> , 212 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) | 7 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>George A. Fuller Co. v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> , 200 A.D. 2d 255 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) | 34 |
| <i>Hardaway Co. ex rel. Wright Contracting Co. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 724 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) | 42 |
| <i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 6 S.W. 3d 419 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>Hobson Constr. Co., Inc. v. Great Amn. Ins. Co.</i> , 322 S.E. 2d 632 (N.C. App. 1984) | 33 |
| <i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) | 17, 18, 20, 37 |
| <i>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985) | 9 |
| <i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) | 1 |
| <i>Keller Indus., Inc. v. Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 18 |
| <i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980) | 7, 10-17, 19, 20, 28, 36, 42, 44, 47-49 |
| <i>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla 4th DCA 1997) | 17-20, 37, 38 |
| <i>L'Engle v. Scottish Union & Nat'l. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 37 So. 462 (Fla. 1904) | 40 |
| <i>L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 621 S.E. 2d 33 (S.C. 2005) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Oak Crest Constr. Co. v. Austin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 P. 2d 1254 (Ore. 2000) | 22 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. West Flagler Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 419 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | 29 |
| <i>Pursell Constr. v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W. 2d 67 (Iowa 1999) | 21, 22 |
| <i>R.N. Thompson & Assocs., Inc. v. Monroe Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.E. 2d 160 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) | 33 |
| <i>Sekura v. Granada Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) | 19, 20, 44 |
| <i>Solcar Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Pa. Mfr. Ass'n Ins. Co.</i> , 606 A. 2d 522 (Pa. Super. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1980) | 7-10, 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tillerson</i> , 777 N.E. 2d 986 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Tucker Constr. Co. v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 423 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) | 35-37, 46 |
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Warwick Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 446 So. 2d 1021 (Ala. 1984) | 22 |
| <i>Union Ins. Co. v. Hottenstein</i> , 83 P. 3d 1196 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003) | 26 |
| <i>Vacation Beach, Inc. v. Charles Boyd Constr., Inc.</i> , 906 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) | 49 |
| <i>Viking Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 813 N.E. 2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>Webster County Solid Waste Auth. v. Brackenrich & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 617 S.E. 2d 851 (W.Va. 2005) | 23, 42 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Weedo v. Stone-e-Brick, Inc.</i> , 405 A. 2d 788 (N.J. 1979) | 13, 44, 48 |
| <i>W. Orange Lumber Co., Inc. v. Ind. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) | 30, 38 |
| <i>Western World Ins. Co., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 358 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) | 41 |

Other Sources:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , §1:18 (3d ed. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , §129:1 (3d ed. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , §129:4 (3d ed. 1998)..... | 21 |
| David Barru, <i>How to Guarantee Performance on International Construction</i> , 37 <i>Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev.</i> 51 (2005)..... | 39 |
| Tom Baker, <i>On the Genealogy of Moral Hazard</i> , 75 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 248 (1996)..... | 39 |
